
100-297 High School Grant Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, April 9, 2025 @ 11:30 AM

Board Room, 1207 William Hardesty Street, Belcourt, ND 58316

I. BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

II. BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT:

III. OTHER PEOPLE PRESENT:

IV. GENERAL BUSINESS

V. CALL TO ORDER:  

VI. OPENING PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

VII. APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA:

VII.A. Approval of Accounts Payable
Earl Demery

VII.B. TMCS Superintendent/AD - Dr. Shane Martin

VII.C. TMCES Principal - Shanna Davis-McCloud

VII.D. Business Manager - Duane Poitra
Duane Poitra

VII.E. TMCHS Principal - Brad LaRocque
Brad LaRocque

VIII. OLD BUSINESS

VIII.A. Approve Minutes 02-11-25

VIII.B. Approve Minutes 03-11-25

IX. NEW BUSINESS

X. ADJOURNMENT



MARCH 2025 

HS GRANT $124,321.13 

HS GRANT PAYROLL 

EXPENSE 

$907,382.58 

 

TOTAL HS CONTRACT $1,031,703.71 

CHECK # N/A CHECKING ACCOUNT #3 

 



Accounts Payable 100-297 Monthly Board Report

March 2025

Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Date Invoice Number Invoice Detail Description Amount Account Number ORG PROG

AED EVERYWHERE, INC. 241991 03/18/2025 29079 INV # 29079 421.61$     01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

AED EVERYWHERE, INC. Total 421.61$     

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 242161 03/28/2025 1DKH-VRX7- INV # 1DKH-VRX7-3794 1,098.26$   01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 241972 03/14/2025 1TTD-MFVL- INV # 1TTD-MFVL-F91N 229.75$     01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 241972 03/14/2025 1G1L-1JFH- INV # 1G1L-1JFH-9MMF 464.36$     01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES Total 1,792.37$   

AMERICAN EXPRESS 242108 03/25/2025 25P4777 PIZZA RANCH - 03/13/25 390.72$     01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

AMERICAN EXPRESS 242108 03/25/2025 25P4765 PLANET PIZZA - 03/06/25 365.99$     01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

AMERICAN EXPRESS Total 756.71$     

AZURE, JERIANN 241851 03/10/2025 5004 INV # 5004 - 01/06/25-01/29/25 3,500.00$   01 074 286 200 2190 330 2024 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

AZURE, JERIANN 241851 03/10/2025 5005 INV # 5005 - 01/07/25-01/28/25 2,500.00$   01 074 286 200 2190 330 2024 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

AZURE, JERIANN 241992 03/18/2025 5008 INV # 5008 - 02/05/25-02/26/25 2,625.00$   01 074 286 200 2190 330 2024 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

AZURE, JERIANN 241992 03/18/2025 5009 INV # 5009 - 02/04/25-02/28/25 6,625.00$   01 074 286 200 2190 330 2024 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

AZURE, JERIANN  Total 15,250.00$  

BLUE, MARY 242101 03/24/2025 25P4257M 3/10/25 - 3/21/25 4,315.84$   01 075 104 000 2900 330 2023 ISEP BI STF DEV SCH-WIDE

BLUE, MARY 242101 03/24/2025 25P4257M 3/20/25 539.48$     01 075 104 000 2900 330 2023 ISEP BI STF DEV SCH-WIDE

BLUE, MARY 241898 03/11/2025 25P4257L 02/24/25-03/05/25 4,315.84$   01 075 104 000 2900 330 2023 ISEP BI STF DEV SCH-WIDE

BLUE, MARY 241898 03/11/2025 25P4257L Sick Leave Hours- February 28, 539.48$     01 075 104 000 2900 330 2023 ISEP BI STF DEV SCH-WIDE

BLUE, MARY  Total 9,710.64$   

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4068A 75 ONN TV 1,096.00$   01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4068A TV Mounts 44.74$      01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4068A USBC 3 Port 35.48$      01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4874 TV 896.00$     01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4874 Mounts 44.74$      01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4785 ONN TV 796.00$     01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4785 Mounts 43.74$      01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE 242107 03/28/2025 25P4785 Tax 206.97$     01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

CAPITAL ONE Total 3,163.67$   

CLOSE UP FOUNDATION 241977 03/14/2025 BI044-250313 Name Change Fee 300.00$     01 075 101 140 1000 510 2022 ISEP BI TRVL HS

CLOSE UP FOUNDATION 241977 03/14/2025 BI044-250313 Single Room Cost 1,650.00$   01 075 101 140 1000 510 2022 ISEP BI TRVL HS

CLOSE UP FOUNDATION Total 1,950.00$   

COLE PAPERS INC 242048 03/20/2025 10533013 INV # 10533013 429.88$     01 074 186 000 2620 420 2024 ADM C C/S SCH-WIDE

COLE PAPERS INC Total 429.88$     

CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE 242112 03/25/2025 NAIN-144165 Annual Membership Fee- Samantha 200.00$     01 074 281 200 2210 810 2024 SPED B TRVL SPEC PROG

CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE Total 200.00$     

CULINEX 242165 03/28/2025 INV935951 INV # INV935951 12,486.55$  01 075 102 140 1000 730 2022 ISEP BI EQUIP HS

CULINEX 241872 03/10/2025 INV930749 School Table MBT12 Mobile Bench 24,225.41$  01 075 102 140 1000 730 2022 ISEP BI EQUIP HS

CULINEX 242113 03/25/2025 INV934297 Convection Oven, Electric, Double 5,906.35$   01 075 102 910 3100 730 2022 ISEP BI EQUIP FOOD SRVC

CULINEX 242113 03/25/2025 INV934297 Casters 5,906.35$   01 075 102 910 3100 730 2022 ISEP BI EQUIP FOOD SRVC

CULINEX Total 48,524.66$  

DECOTEAU, ALEX 241899 03/11/2025 25S9170 MEALS 1,743.00$   01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

DECOTEAU, ALEX 241911 03/11/2025 25S9170A ADD'L. MEALS 693.00$     01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

DECOTEAU, ALEX  Total 2,436.00$   

EDWARDS, LAURA 241901 03/11/2025 41 INV # 41 - 02/03/25 425.00$     01 074 286 200 2180 330 2024 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

EDWARDS, LAURA  Total 425.00$     

HARDY, KYLE 241979 03/25/2025 V*25S9176 MEALS (6,210.00)$  01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

HARDY, KYLE 241979 03/14/2025 25S9176 MEALS 6,210.00$   01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

HARDY, KYLE  Total -$        

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 2529 5.00$       01 074 183 000 2660 610 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 6675 45.21$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 8373 64.49$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 8415 55.02$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 2694 20.28$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 9969 64.01$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 2529 52.81$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 1520 52.07$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 241863 03/10/2025 25P4762 TRANS # 7582 52.61$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 241863 03/10/2025 25P4762 TRANS # 3665 67.03$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

HARRIS OIL EAST 242117 03/25/2025 25P4805 TRANS # 5578 64.95$      01 075 123 280 1000 610 2020 ISEP GT M/S HS GT

HARRIS OIL EAST Total 543.48$     

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS MINOT 241874 03/10/2025 25P4700 FOLIO : 174535 99.00$      01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS MINOT 241874 03/10/2025 25P4700 FOLIO : 174537 99.00$      01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS MINOT 241874 03/10/2025 25P4700 FOLIO : 174536 99.00$      01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS MINOT Total 297.00$     

KALIX 241811 03/03/2025 25P4741 01/31/25 178.15$     01 074 283 200 2190 610 2024 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG
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Accounts Payable 100-297 Monthly Board Report

March 2025

Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Date Invoice Number Invoice Detail Description Amount Account Number ORG PROG

KALIX 241811 03/03/2025 25P4741 12/31/24 117.07$     01 074 283 200 2190 610 2024 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG

KALIX Total 295.22$     

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 6974 48.81$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 7060 83.56$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 7042 70.01$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4764 INV # 7214 - 03/03/25 60.02$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 7164 INV # 7164 27.78$      01 074 183 000 2660 626 2024 ADM C M/S SCH-WIDE

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 6993 171.95$     01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 6993 820.75$     01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 6856 67.98$      01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4673 INV # 6855 64.98$      01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

LADOTS 241960 03/14/2025 25P4764 INV # 7218 - 03/04/25 156.45$     01 075 103 140 2190 610 2022 ISEP BI M/S HS

LADOTS Total 1,572.29$   

LADUCER, SHEENA 242052 03/20/2025 25S9178 MEALS 466.00$     01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

LADUCER, SHEENA  Total 466.00$     

LAROCQUE, CANDACE 241980 03/14/2025 25P4778 SUPPLIES REIMB. 118.13$     01 075 103 140 1000 610 2023 ISEP BI M/S HS

LAROCQUE, CANDACE  Total 118.13$     

LEEVERS FOODS 241812 03/03/2025 16 TRX : 16 - 02/14/25 419.04$     01 074 283 200 2190 610 2024 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG

LEEVERS FOODS Total 419.04$     

MARTIN T. SUGERIK 241820 03/04/2025 25P4645A 2/26-27/25 3,000.00$   01 075 236 140 1000 330 2020 ARPA C/S HS

MARTIN T. SUGERIK 241820 03/04/2025 25P4645A 2/26-27/25 1,450.00$   01 075 236 140 1000 330 2020 ARPA C/S HS

MARTIN T. SUGERIK Total 4,450.00$   

MARTIN, LEONA 241903 03/11/2025 25T9283 MEALS 432.00$     01 074 285 200 2330 510 2024 SPED B PRNT INV SPEC PROG

MARTIN, LEONA 241903 03/11/2025 25T9283 MILEAGE 242.20$     01 074 285 200 2330 510 2024 SPED B PRNT INV SPEC PROG

MARTIN, LEONA 241903 03/11/2025 25T9283 LODGING 537.12$     01 074 285 200 2330 510 2024 SPED B PRNT INV SPEC PROG

MARTIN, LEONA  Total 1,211.32$   

MSUM BOX OFFICE 242215 03/31/2025 25P4781 GKTZVL.1.4705.3508 250.00$     01 074 281 200 2210 810 2024 SPED B TRVL SPEC PROG

MSUM BOX OFFICE Total 250.00$     

MUNRO BUILDERS SUPPLY, INC. 241891 03/10/2025 25P4678 INV # 440156 175.34$     01 074 186 000 2620 420 2024 ADM C C/S SCH-WIDE

MUNRO BUILDERS SUPPLY, INC. Total 175.34$     

NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE, 241877 03/10/2025 ZK258523-MRN Electric Base 939.06$     01 075 283 200 2190 610 2023 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG

NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE, 241877 03/10/2025 ZK258523-MRN Shipping 231.50$     01 075 283 200 2190 610 2023 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG

NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE, Total 1,170.56$   

OLSON, INA 242020 03/18/2025 25S9177 MEALS 2,508.00$   01 075 121 280 1000 510 2021 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

OLSON, INA  Total 2,508.00$   

PARISIEN, TYLER 241821 03/04/2025 25P4670A 02/03/25-02/28/25 1,700.00$   01 074 206 261 1000 320 2024 TITLE I C/S TITLE I

PARISIEN, TYLER 242121 03/25/2025 25P4670B 03/03/25-03/21/25 900.00$     01 074 206 261 1000 320 2024 TITLE I C/S TITLE I

PARISIEN, TYLER  Total 2,600.00$   

QUACH, TONY 241904 03/11/2025 25P4258F 02/18/25-02/27/25 1,143.75$   01 074 286 200 2190 330 2024 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

QUACH, TONY  Total 1,143.75$   

SCANNING PENS 241966 03/14/2025 INVSPUS9496 C-Pen Reader 2 1,220.00$   01 074 283 200 2190 610 2024 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG

SCANNING PENS 241966 03/14/2025 INVSPUS9496 Shipping 12.00$      01 074 283 200 2190 610 2024 SPED B M/S SPEC PROG

SCANNING PENS Total 1,232.00$   

SLOAN, DANIELLE 242021 03/18/2025 25T9289 MEALS 193.80$     01 074 281 200 2210 580 2024 SPED B TRVL SPEC PROG

SLOAN, DANIELLE  Total 193.80$     

SMITH, ERIC 242095 03/24/2025 25S9176A MEALS 6,210.00$   01 075 121 280 1000 510 2020 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

SMITH, ERIC  Total 6,210.00$   

ST. CLAIRE, LYNN 242060 03/20/2025 25T9290 MILEAGE 348.60$     01 074 281 200 2210 580 2024 SPED B TRVL SPEC PROG

ST. CLAIRE, LYNN 242060 03/20/2025 25T9290 LODGING 263.88$     01 074 281 200 2210 580 2024 SPED B TRVL SPEC PROG

ST. CLAIRE, LYNN 242060 03/20/2025 25T9290 MEALS 112.00$     01 074 281 200 2210 580 2024 SPED B TRVL SPEC PROG

ST. CLAIRE, LYNN  Total 724.48$     

TROTTIER, KAYANA 242002 03/18/2025 25P4484P 03/10/25-03/13/25 1,500.00$   01 075 236 000 2185 330 2020 ARPA C/S SCH-WIDE

TROTTIER, KAYANA 241823 03/04/2025 TRO-013 HS INV # TRO-013 - 02/26/25 900.00$     01 075 236 000 2185 330 2020 ARPA C/S SCH-WIDE

TROTTIER, KAYANA 241905 03/11/2025 TRO-014 HS INV # TRO-014 - 03/04/25-03/08/25 1,500.00$   01 075 236 000 2185 330 2020 ARPA C/S SCH-WIDE

TROTTIER, KAYANA 242122 03/25/2025 TRO-032 HS INV # TRO-032 - 03/17/25-03/23/25 1,500.00$   01 075 236 000 2185 330 2020 ARPA C/S SCH-WIDE

TROTTIER, KAYANA  Total 5,400.00$   

TURTLE MOUNTAIN ELITE PHYSICAL 241870 03/10/2025 237 INV # 237 - FEB2025 4,200.00$   01 075 286 200 2185 320 2023 SPED B C/S SPEC PROG

TURTLE MOUNTAIN ELITE PHYSICAL Total 4,200.00$   

TURTLE MOUNTAIN TIMES 241881 03/10/2025 25V8008 INV # 95868 159.00$     01 074 187 000 2310 542 2024 ADM C SB EXP SCH-WIDE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN TIMES Total 159.00$     

VESTIS GROUP, INC 241971 03/14/2025 25P4775 INV # 2550443573 434.78$     01 074 186 000 2620 420 2024 ADM C C/S SCH-WIDE

VESTIS GROUP, INC 241971 03/14/2025 25P4775 INV # 2550446491 434.78$     01 074 186 000 2620 420 2024 ADM C C/S SCH-WIDE

VESTIS GROUP, INC 241971 03/14/2025 25P4775 INV # 2550449468 434.78$     01 074 186 000 2620 420 2024 ADM C C/S SCH-WIDE

VESTIS GROUP, INC Total 1,304.34$   
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Accounts Payable 100-297 Monthly Board Report

March 2025

Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Date Invoice Number Invoice Detail Description Amount Account Number ORG PROG

WE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS 241884 03/10/2025 25P4760 04/06/25 2,616.84$   01 075 121 280 1000 510 2021 ISEP GT TRVL HS GT

WE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS Total 2,616.84$   

Grand Total 124,321.13$ 
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February & March 2025 What’s Happening Around Campus in the Administration Office

February 10th – Remote Day

February 11th – The 100-297 HS Grant and BSD#7 Regular Board Meeting was held with the 
following items on the agenda:

1. TMCHS Graduation Date, May 25, 2025 at 2 p.m. Location:  HS football field (weather 
permitting), 2nd Location:  TMCHS Gym.  Flower is a Carnation; Song: Night Changes; 
Colors:  Maroon, Gold and White.

2. School Board Election Information:  Election Filing Notice March 1, 2025
Election Filing Closes – March 31, 2025
Election Date – June 3rd, 2025

February 24th to 27th –Girls Basketball Regionals at Minot where the Girls Placed 3rd.

March 3rd and 4th Strategic Planning was held at the Sky Dancer Event Center – this project is 
near done and will be shared with the community in the near future.

March 5th to 8th – Girls Basketball State at Minot where they placed 7th Place.

March 10th to 13th Boys Basketball Regional at Minot (will be announced).

March 20th to 22nd Boys Basketball State BB at Bismarck

March 11th The 100-297 HS Grant and BSD7 RB Meeting was held with the following items:

1. Superintendent Evaluation was due March 15th, 2025
2. Final Approval DDC Unpaid Leave Policy 
3. Final Approval CABA Administrative Reduction in Force Policy 
4. Junior Class Advisor Update from Leslie & LeeAnn DeCoteau informing the board this 

year’s prom will be held April 12 from 5 to 9 p.m. at the TMCHS Gym.  This year there 
will be no after the prom party.

We have had several early releases due to Girls and Boys Basketball and 2 days of no school to 
go support out athletes.

Dr. Martin has had a busy schedule with Construction, Transportation, Budget meetings for the 
months of February and March.  

Heading into the Spring we will be entering Teacher’s Negotiations as well, soon after the 
Legislative Session is over.



We are looking forward to additional training from NDSBA on Handling Difficult Situations 
with Parents and Community.  How can we address these types of issues that come up during a 
school year.

NuYu HydraLift - IV Hydration – Kayli Jollie:  put on a session on February 28th where 30 plus 
staff took advantage of her awesome sessions to provide all sorts IV sessions to keep us healthy.  
She will be back on March 28th 8 to 4 p.m. at the Event Center.  Her information can be found on 
Facebook to see what she provides to be and stay healthy.

We are still working on BSD#7 Policies and the end is in the near future.  So anxious to see this 
project completed.

Out new Electronic Board Packet is working well, need to fix a few issues.  The new system is 
called BoardBooks.

The BSD#7 Board of Education has been very supportive in all endeavors happening through 
campus.  We thank them for all the support.

Our community is awesome with all the support for our students/Athletes.  This community 
ROCKS!  So many to people/businesses to thank such as our BSD#7 and 100-297 HS Grant 
Boards, Administration, Staff, SkyDancer Casino, TMBCI Tribe, Local Businesses and 
PARENTS.  

Spring is almost here, looking forward to warmer weather! 

 



 

 

 

 

ELEMENTARY UPDATE 
Amira is a one on one artificial intelligence reading tutor for every student. At TMES 81% of students 
practice with Amira weekly. Currently, our students have read 18,426 stories, had 94,778 minutes of 
practice time and read 2.67 million words!

Teachers at TMES are currently updating BIE curriculum maps in their PLCs.  We expect to have 
our 2025-2026 curriculum maps complete by the end of March.

TMES will be starting ND A+ April 7, 2025
Easter will be making his appearance on April 17, 2025

STUDENT PROGRESS MONITORING DATA 
When reviewing the Progress Monitoring Reports in FastBridge teams examine the data for three 
possible patterns which indicate the success (or lack thereof) of the intervention being 
implemented. These three patterns indicate whether the intervention is very successful, somewhat 
successful, or not successful, and knowing the success (or lack thereof) will provide educators with 
corresponding next steps to follow, such as maintaining, adjusting, or changing the intervention for 
the student or students. 

STUDENT DATA for 2025
 

 

Kindergarten Fastbridge aReading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 88 students in 
Kindergarten.  48% of our Kindergarten 
students (42 students) scored at level or 
above and 52% of our Kindergarten students 
(46 students) are considered some-risk and 
below level. 

Kindergarten Fastbridge aMath Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 88 students in Kindergarten. 
52% of our Kindergarten students (46 students) scored at 
level or above and 48% of our Kindergarten students (42 
students) are considered some-risk and below level. 
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1st Grade Fastbridge aReading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 96 students in 
1st grade.  44% of our 1st-grade students 
(42 students) scored at level or above and  
56% of our 1st-grade students (54 students) 
are considered some-risk and below level. 

1st Grade Fastbridge aMath Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 96 students in 1st grade. 
60% of our 1st-grade students (58 students) scored at 
level or above and 40% of our 1st-grade students (38 
students) are considered some-risk and below level. 

 

 

2nd Grade Fastbridge aReading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 84 students in 
2nd grade.  60% of our 2nd-grade students 
(50 students) scored at level or above and  
40% of our 2nd-grade students (34 students) 
are considered some-risk and below level. 

2nd Grade Fastbridge aMath Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 84 students in 2nd grade.  
47% of our 2nd-grade students (41 students) scoring at 
level or above and 53% of our 2nd-grade students (43 
students) are considered some-risk and below level. 

 

3rd Grade Fastbridge aReading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 110 students 
in 3rd grade. 42% of our 4th-grade students 
(46 students) scored at level or above and  
58% of our 4th-grade students (64 
students) are considered some-risk and 
below level. 

3rd Grade Fastbridge aMath Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 110 students in 3rd grade. 
48% of our 4th-grade students (53 students) scoring at 
level or above and 52% of our 4th-grade students (57 
students) are considered some-risk and below level. 

4th Grade Fastbridge aReading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 91 students 
in 4th grade. 45% of our 4th grade students 
(41 students) scored at level or above and  
55% of our 4th grade students (50 students) 
are considered some-risk and below level. 

4th Grade Fastbridge aMath Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 91 students in 4th grade. 51% 
of our 4th-grade students (46 students) scored at level or 
above and 49% of our 4th-grade students (45 students) 
are considered some-risk and below level. 

 
5th Grade Fastbridge aReading Data 

 

At present, we have a total of 86 students 
in 5th grade. 58% of 5th-grade students (50 
students) scored at level or above and 42% 
of 5th-grade students (36 students) are 
considered some-risk and below level. Our 
students are showing growth  

5th Grade Fastbridge aMath Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 86 students in 5th grade. 48% 
of 5th-grade students (42 students) scored at level or 
above and 52% of 5th-grade students (44 students) are 
considered some-risk and below level. Our students are 
showing growth 



 

K-2 ND A+ Reading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 254 students in 
K-2. 67% of K-2nd grade students (170 
students) scored at level or above and  
33% of K-2 students (84 students) are 
considered some-risk and below level. 

K-2 ND A + Math Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 253 students in K-2. 59% of 
K-2nd students (150 students) scored at level or above 
and 41% of K-2 students (103 students) are considered 
some-risk and below level. 

3-5 ND A+ Reading Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 275 students in 
3-5. 59% of 3-5th students (161 students) 
scored at level or above and  
41% of 3-5th students (114 students) are 
considered some-risk and below level. 

3-5 ND A + Math Data 
 

At present, we have a total of 275 students in 3-5. 48% of 
3-5 students (131 students) scored at level or above and 
52% of 3-5 students (144 students) are considered some 
risk and below level. 

 

CLASSROOM OBSERVATIONS DATA 
At the TMES we take classroom observations seriously. We believe that consistent observations and 
feedback help us identify areas of strength and areas for improvement, and ultimately lead to a better 
education for our students.  We appreciate the hard work and dedication of our educators, and we 
are committed to supporting them in every way we can.

BUDGET 
We take pride in ensuring that every dollar is allocated effectively and efficiently to benefit our 
students and staff. So far this year, our budget helped us include exciting new initiatives and 
programs that enhance our educational experience to support the growth and development of our 
students and school. 
We are also working on spending out our CSLD grant to help provide more services for our students. 
The CLSD grant help us to provide many exciting activities to our students such as Saturday 
Enrichment and inviting local authors and bringing cultural activities to our school!
STUDENT SPOTLIGHT – Meet our academic all-stars 
2nd grade and Kindergarten celebrate No referrals for the last month.
Student engagement survey has increased in percentages. 
3rd grade Mary Shorts class won the March Mathness competition
Celebrations
Increased Teacher Growth through professional development. 
Celebration during testing ND A+. ND A+ will start April 7, 2025.
TMES will be getting an award for our 50 years of accreditation in April.

Weekly Shoutouts  
Shout out to Dwight Trottier for his hard work with March Mathness Competition.  
Shout to Sherri Trottier for enhancing education in our stem program and making school fun.
 



FY2025 TMHS Grant Budget Summary as of Feb 28, 2025

FY25 Current Year "74" Initial Budget Revision
Fund Distribution 

Document Total Expense
Mar 31, 2025
FY25 Balance

% of Budget 
Spent to Date

ISEP 4,881,340.00$           ($13,440.00) 4,867,900.00$                 $2,643,461.11 2,224,438.89$                 54.30%

GT 233,960.00$              ($61,270.00) 172,690.00$                    $0.00 172,690.00$                    0.00%

NLL 197,380.00$              ($67,410.00) 129,970.00$                    $129,970.00 $0.00 100.00%
Sp Ed 15% 827,350.00$              $31,690.00 859,040.00$                    $640,835.99 $218,204.01 74.60%

6,140,030.00$           (110,430.00)$      6,029,600.00$                 $3,414,267.10 2,615,332.90$                 56.63%

ISEP Contingency $50,600.00 ($50,600.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

ADMIN COST $855,844.00 $0.00 $855,844.00 $727,049.49 $128,794.51 84.95%

TITLE I $1,442,110.00 $0.00 $1,442,110.00 $744,600.62 $697,509.38 51.63%

TITLE IIA $142,200.00 $0.00 $142,200.00 $91,840.47 $50,359.53 64.59%

TITLE IV $48,190.00 $6,719.42 $54,909.42 $37,980.00 $16,929.42 0.00%

RURAL ED - VI-B $8,300.00 ($759.12) $7,540.88 $0.00 $7,540.88 0.00%

IDEA-B $1,530,900.00 $0.00 $1,530,900.00 $609,214.42 $921,685.58 39.79%

FOCUS $0.00 $2,312.84 $2,312.84 $0.00 $2,312.84 0.00%

Totals 10,218,174.00$         (152,756.86)$      $10,065,417.14 $5,624,952.10 $4,440,465.04 55.88%

GRAND TOTAL $10,218,174.00 (152,756.86)$      $10,065,417.14 $5,624,952.10 $4,440,465.04 55.88%

FY25 Carry Over "75" Initial Budget Revision Final Budget Total Expense
Mar 31, 2025 C/O

FY25 Balance
% of Budget 

Spent to Date
ISEP $2,645,857.69 $0.00 $2,645,857.69 $1,446,712.59 $1,199,145.10 54.68%

GT $907,587.34 $0.00 $907,587.34 $115,446.91 $792,140.43 12.72%

NLL $66,174.33 $0.00 $66,174.33 $0.00 $66,174.33 0.00%

ISEP Contingency $45,491.95 $0.00 $45,491.95 $0.00 $45,491.95 0.00%

TITLE I $259,413.62 $0.00 $259,413.62 $253,811.30 $5,602.32 97.84%

TITLE IIA $63,183.58 $0.00 $63,183.58 $48,199.25 $14,984.33 76.28%

Title IV $39,452.02 $0.00 $39,452.02 $34,705.80 $4,746.22 87.97%

RURAL ED - VI-B $13,736.58 $0.00 $13,736.58 $0.00 $13,736.58 0.00%

IDEA-B $1,206,475.48 $0.00 $1,206,475.48 $857,879.29 $348,596.19 71.11%

ESSER III $4,375,676.38 $0.00 $4,375,676.38 $1,589,269.45 $2,786,406.93 36.32%

Totals $9,623,048.97 $0.00 $9,623,048.97 $4,346,024.59 $5,277,024.38 45.16%
 

GRAND TOTAL 9,623,048.97$           $9,623,048.97 $4,346,024.59 $5,277,024.38 45.16%

Carry Over Balances Budget Revision FY25 - Prj "74" FY25 - Prj "75"
Mar 31, 2025
FY25 Balance

ISEP $2,224,438.89 $1,199,145.10 $3,423,583.99

GT $172,690.00 $792,140.43 $964,830.43

NLL $0.00 $66,174.33 $66,174.33

Sp Ed 15% $218,204.01 $0.00 $218,204.01

ISEP Contingency $0.00 $45,491.95 $45,491.95

ADMIN COST $128,794.51 $0.00 $128,794.51

TITLE I $697,509.38 $5,602.32 $703,111.70

TITLE IIA $50,359.53 $14,984.33 $65,343.86

TITLE IV $16,929.42 $4,746.22 $21,675.64

RURAL ED - VI-B $7,540.88 $13,736.58 $21,277.46

IDEA-B $921,685.58 $348,596.19 $1,270,281.77

School Improvement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ESSER III $0.00 $2,786,406.93 $2,786,406.93

Totals 0.00 0.00 #REF! $5,277,024.38 #REF!

GRAND TOTAL -$                           #REF! $5,277,024.38 #REF!



Budget
Expended 

During  Month
Expenditures to 

Date
Balance at EOM

% of Budget 
Spent to Date

01 GENERAL FUND

000 UNRESTRICTED $22,256,991.92 $1,838,650.89 $15,659,543.16 $6,597,448.76 70.36%

016 FRSH FRT & VGTBLS GRANT $59,532.00 $1,824.49 $50,099.51 $9,432.49 84.16%

021 21ST CENTURY $70,000.00 $4,959.13 $32,604.23 $37,395.77 46.58%

058 TITLE II (STATE) $344,474.75 $0.00 $193,990.96 $150,483.79 56.32%

059 AMIRA LEARNING $12,440.00 $12,440.00 $12,440.00 $0.00 100.00%

066 USDA SUMM FD PRGM (EVEN YR) $28,060.65 $0.00 $28,060.65 $0.00 100.00%

067 USDA SUMM FD PRGM (ODD YR) $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00%

068 TITLE I $3,816,178.55 $262,915.45 $2,233,132.46 $1,583,046.09 58.52%

074 HS BIA EDUCA GRANT (CURRENT) $10,065,417.14 $600,508.75 $5,624,952.10 $4,440,465.04 55.88%

075 HS BIA EDUCATION GRANT (CO) $9,623,048.97 $272,817.19 $4,346,024.59 $5,277,024.38 45.16%

078 TITLE IV STUDENT SUPP & ACAD ENRICHMENT $822,433.80 $64,651.58 $443,420.48 $379,013.32 53.92%

088 TITLE VI $456,396.00 $41,728.75 $334,731.44 $121,664.56 73.34%

089 RURAL, LOW INCOME SCHOOLS $71,740.88 $5,724.25 $33,316.50 $38,424.38 46.44%

091 STATE IDEA B $168,973.05 $6,431.25 $67,304.14 $101,668.91 39.83%

093 IDEA B PRESCHOOL 619 $4,494.23 $0.00 $2,788.23 $1,706.00 62.04%

094 NDCLSD $658,753.05 $24,357.16 $366,093.79 $292,659.26 55.57%

096 TMBCI CONTR (0-2) PRE-SCH SP ED PartC $1,624,607.95 $79,263.05 $955,036.39 $669,571.56 58.79%

097 TMBCI (3-5) PRESCH SP ED PartB $835,298.03 $39,808.78 $336,355.26 $498,942.77 40.27%

110 ESSER III FUNDING $2,396,223.51 $0.00 $2,396,223.51 $0.00 100.00%

112 ESSER III FUNDING Learning Loss $56,265.78 $0.00 $56,265.78 $0.00 100.00%

202 BEST IN CLASS $240,000.00 $12,550.00 $69,547.26 $170,452.74 28.98%

203 TMBCI IDEA B ARP $57,519.85 $0.00 $2,372.50 $55,147.35 4.12%

204 NYSP BUDGET $55,481.07 $0.00 $55,481.07 $0.00 100.00%

205 NIIGAANII GRANT $11,200.00 $228.73 $1,844.51 $9,355.49 16.47%

01 GENERAL FUND $53,785,531.18 $3,268,859.45 $33,301,628.52 $20,483,902.66 61.92%

05 FOOD SERVICE

000 UNRESTRICTED $1,464,606.14 $185,733.52 $1,312,870.03 $151,736.11 89.64%

05 FOOD SERVICE $1,464,606.14 $185,733.52 $1,312,870.03 $151,736.11 89.64%

06 STUDENT ACTIVITY

048 STUDENT ACTIVITIES $176,591.48 $13,265.96 $114,673.02 $61,918.46 64.94%

06 STUDENT ACTIVITY $176,591.48 $13,265.96 $114,673.02 $61,918.46 64.94%

Grand Total: $55,426,728.80 $3,467,858.93 $34,729,171.57 $20,697,557.23 62.66%

*Subject to change at later date.

Belcourt School District #7 FY 25 MONTHLY BOARD REPORT THRU MAR 2025

Account Number



FY2025 TMHS Grant Budget Summary as of Feb 28, 2025

FY25 Current Year "74" Initial Budget Revision
Fund Distribution 

Document Total Expense
Feb 28, 2025
FY25 Balance

% of Budget 
Spent to Date

ISEP 4,881,340.00$           ($13,440.00) 4,867,900.00$                 $2,305,264.89 2,562,635.11$                 47.36%

GT 233,960.00$              ($61,270.00) 172,690.00$                    $0.00 172,690.00$                    0.00%

NLL 197,380.00$              ($67,410.00) 129,970.00$                    $129,970.00 $0.00 100.00%
Sp Ed 15% 827,350.00$              $31,690.00 859,040.00$                    $580,715.80 $278,324.20 67.60%

6,140,030.00$           (110,430.00)$      6,029,600.00$                 $3,015,950.69 3,013,649.31$                 50.02%

ISEP Contingency $50,600.00 ($50,600.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

ADMIN COST $855,844.00 $0.00 $855,844.00 $683,919.84 $171,924.16 79.91%

TITLE I $1,442,110.00 $0.00 $1,442,110.00 $658,157.52 $783,952.48 45.64%

TITLE IIA $142,200.00 $0.00 $142,200.00 $84,896.00 $57,304.00 59.70%

TITLE IV $48,190.00 $6,719.42 $54,909.42 $37,980.00 $16,929.42 0.00%

RURAL ED - VI-B $8,300.00 ($759.12) $7,540.88 $0.00 $7,540.88 0.00%

IDEA-B $1,530,900.00 $0.00 $1,530,900.00 $543,539.30 $987,360.70 35.50%

FOCUS $0.00 $2,312.84 $2,312.84 $0.00 $2,312.84 0.00%

Totals 10,218,174.00$         (152,756.86)$      $10,065,417.14 $5,024,443.35 $5,040,973.79 49.92%

GRAND TOTAL $10,218,174.00 (152,756.86)$      $10,065,417.14 $5,024,443.35 $5,040,973.79 49.92%

FY25 Carry Over "75" Initial Budget Revision Final Budget Total Expense
Feb 28, 2025 C/O

FY25 Balance
% of Budget 

Spent to Date
ISEP $2,645,857.69 $0.00 $2,645,857.69 $1,325,729.16 $1,320,128.53 50.11%

GT $907,587.34 $0.00 $907,587.34 $100,848.12 $806,739.22 11.11%

NLL $66,174.33 $0.00 $66,174.33 $0.00 $66,174.33 0.00%

ISEP Contingency $45,491.95 $0.00 $45,491.95 $0.00 $45,491.95 0.00%

TITLE I $259,413.62 $0.00 $259,413.62 $223,376.74 $36,036.88 86.11%

TITLE IIA $63,183.58 $0.00 $63,183.58 $48,199.25 $14,984.33 76.28%

Title IV $39,452.02 $0.00 $39,452.02 $34,705.80 $4,746.22 87.97%

RURAL ED - VI-B $13,736.58 $0.00 $13,736.58 $0.00 $13,736.58 0.00%

IDEA-B $1,206,475.48 $0.00 $1,206,475.48 $760,928.88 $445,546.60 63.07%

ESSER III $4,375,676.38 $0.00 $4,375,676.38 $1,579,419.45 $2,796,256.93 36.10%

Totals $9,623,048.97 $0.00 $9,623,048.97 $4,073,207.40 $5,549,841.57 42.33%
 

GRAND TOTAL 9,623,048.97$           $9,623,048.97 $4,073,207.40 $5,549,841.57 42.33%

Carry Over Balances Budget Revision FY25 - Prj "74" FY25 - Prj "75"
Feb 28, 2025
FY25 Balance

ISEP $2,562,635.11 $1,320,128.53 $3,882,763.64

GT $172,690.00 $806,739.22 $979,429.22

NLL $0.00 $66,174.33 $66,174.33

Sp Ed 15% $278,324.20 $0.00 $278,324.20

ISEP Contingency $0.00 $45,491.95 $45,491.95

ADMIN COST $171,924.16 $0.00 $171,924.16

TITLE I $783,952.48 $36,036.88 $819,989.36

TITLE IIA $57,304.00 $14,984.33 $72,288.33

TITLE IV $16,929.42 $4,746.22 $21,675.64

RURAL ED - VI-B $7,540.88 $13,736.58 $21,277.46

IDEA-B $987,360.70 $445,546.60 $1,432,907.30

School Improvement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ESSER III $0.00 $2,796,256.93 $2,796,256.93

Totals 0.00 0.00 #REF! $5,549,841.57 #REF!

GRAND TOTAL -$                           #REF! $5,549,841.57 #REF!



Budget
Expended 

During  Month
Expenditures to 

Date
Balance at EOM

% of Budget 
Spent to Date

01 GENERAL FUND

000 UNRESTRICTED $22,256,991.92 $1,650,955.66 $13,856,392.27 $8,400,599.65 62.26%

016 FRSH FRT & VGTBLS GRANT $59,532.00 $2,342.83 $48,275.02 $11,256.98 81.09%

021 21ST CENTURY $70,000.00 $5,529.92 $27,645.10 $42,354.90 39.49%

058 TITLE II (STATE) $344,474.75 $2,053.05 $193,990.96 $150,483.79 56.32%

066 USDA SUMM FD PRGM (EVEN YR) $28,060.65 $0.00 $28,060.65 $0.00 100.00%

067 USDA SUMM FD PRGM (ODD YR) $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00%

068 TITLE I $3,816,178.55 $264,764.77 $1,970,217.01 $1,845,961.54 51.63%

074 HS BIA EDUCA GRANT (CURRENT) $10,065,417.14 $813,601.66 $5,024,443.35 $5,040,973.79 49.92%

075 HS BIA EDUCATION GRANT (CO) $9,623,048.97 $356,093.00 $4,073,207.40 $5,549,841.57 42.33%

078 TITLE IV STUDENT SUPP & ACAD ENRICHMENT $822,433.80 $59,148.85 $378,768.90 $443,664.90 46.05%

088 TITLE VI $456,396.00 $41,783.40 $293,002.69 $163,393.31 64.20%

089 RURAL, LOW INCOME SCHOOLS $71,740.88 $4,267.40 $27,592.25 $44,148.63 38.46%

091 STATE IDEA B $168,973.05 $0.00 $60,872.89 $108,100.16 36.03%

093 IDEA B PRESCHOOL 619 $4,494.23 $0.00 $2,788.23 $1,706.00 62.04%

094 NDCLSD $658,753.05 $21,648.90 $341,736.63 $317,016.42 51.88%

096 TMBCI CONTR (0-2) PRE-SCH SP ED PartC $1,624,607.95 $72,547.08 $875,773.34 $748,834.61 53.91%

097 TMBCI (3-5) PRESCH SP ED PartB $835,298.03 $43,093.39 $296,546.48 $538,751.55 35.50%

110 ESSER III FUNDING $2,396,223.51 $0.00 $2,396,223.51 $0.00 100.00%

112 ESSER III FUNDING Learning Loss $56,265.78 $0.00 $56,265.78 $0.00 100.00%

202 BEST IN CLASS $240,000.00 $2,416.62 $56,997.26 $183,002.74 23.75%

203 TMBCI IDEA B ARP $57,519.85 $0.00 $2,372.50 $55,147.35 4.12%

204 NYSP BUDGET $55,481.07 $0.00 $55,481.07 $0.00 100.00%

205 NIIGAANII GRANT $11,200.00 $0.00 $1,615.78 $9,584.22 14.43%

01 GENERAL FUND $53,773,091.18 $3,340,246.53 $30,068,269.07 $23,704,822.11 55.92%

05 FOOD SERVICE

000 UNRESTRICTED $1,464,606.14 ($25,307.52) $1,127,136.51 $337,469.63 76.96%

05 FOOD SERVICE $1,464,606.14 ($25,307.52) $1,127,136.51 $337,469.63 76.96%

06 STUDENT ACTIVITY

048 STUDENT ACTIVITIES $176,591.48 $8,229.11 $101,407.06 $75,184.42 57.42%

06 STUDENT ACTIVITY $176,591.48 $8,229.11 $101,407.06 $75,184.42 57.42%

Grand Total: $55,414,288.80 $3,323,168.12 $31,296,812.64 $24,117,476.16 56.48%

*Subject to change at later date.

Belcourt School District #7 FY 25 MONTHLY BOARD REPORT THRU FEB 2025

Account Number



Budget
Expended 

During  Month
Expenditures to 

Date
Balance at EOM

% of Budget 
Spent to Date

01 GENERAL FUND

000 UNRESTRICTED $22,256,991.92 $1,801,373.54 $15,622,265.81 $6,634,726.11 70.19%

016 FRSH FRT & VGTBLS GRANT $59,532.00 $1,824.49 $50,099.51 $9,432.49 84.16%

021 21ST CENTURY $70,000.00 $4,959.13 $32,604.23 $37,395.77 46.58%

058 TITLE II (STATE) $344,474.75 $0.00 $193,990.96 $150,483.79 56.32%

059 AMIRA LEARNING $12,440.00 $12,440.00 $12,440.00 $0.00 100.00%

066 USDA SUMM FD PRGM (EVEN YR) $28,060.65 $0.00 $28,060.65 $0.00 100.00%

067 USDA SUMM FD PRGM (ODD YR) $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00%

068 TITLE I $3,816,178.55 $262,915.45 $2,233,132.46 $1,583,046.09 58.52%

074 HS BIA EDUCA GRANT (CURRENT) $10,065,417.14 $634,565.39 $5,659,008.74 $4,406,408.40 56.22%

075 HS BIA EDUCATION GRANT (CO) $9,623,048.97 $272,817.19 $4,346,024.59 $5,277,024.38 45.16%

078 TITLE IV STUDENT SUPP & ACAD ENRICHMENT $822,433.80 $64,651.58 $443,420.48 $379,013.32 53.92%

088 TITLE VI $456,396.00 $41,728.75 $334,731.44 $121,664.56 73.34%

089 RURAL, LOW INCOME SCHOOLS $71,740.88 $5,724.25 $33,316.50 $38,424.38 46.44%

091 STATE IDEA B $168,973.05 $6,431.25 $67,304.14 $101,668.91 39.83%

093 IDEA B PRESCHOOL 619 $4,494.23 $0.00 $2,788.23 $1,706.00 62.04%

094 NDCLSD $658,753.05 $25,337.98 $367,074.61 $291,678.44 55.72%

096 TMBCI CONTR (0-2) PRE-SCH SP ED PartC $1,624,607.95 $79,263.05 $955,036.39 $669,571.56 58.79%

097 TMBCI (3-5) PRESCH SP ED PartB $835,298.03 $39,808.78 $336,355.26 $498,942.77 40.27%

110 ESSER III FUNDING $2,396,223.51 $0.00 $2,396,223.51 $0.00 100.00%

112 ESSER III FUNDING Learning Loss $56,265.78 $0.00 $56,265.78 $0.00 100.00%

202 BEST IN CLASS $240,000.00 $12,550.00 $69,547.26 $170,452.74 28.98%

203 TMBCI IDEA B ARP $57,519.85 $0.00 $2,372.50 $55,147.35 4.12%

204 NYSP BUDGET $55,481.07 $0.00 $55,481.07 $0.00 100.00%

205 NIIGAANII GRANT $11,200.00 $228.73 $1,844.51 $9,355.49 16.47%

01 GENERAL FUND $53,785,531.18 $3,266,619.56 $33,299,388.63 $20,486,142.55 61.91%

05 FOOD SERVICE

000 UNRESTRICTED $1,464,606.14 $185,733.52 $1,312,870.03 $151,736.11 89.64%

05 FOOD SERVICE $1,464,606.14 $185,733.52 $1,312,870.03 $151,736.11 89.64%

06 STUDENT ACTIVITY

048 STUDENT ACTIVITIES $176,591.48 $13,265.96 $114,673.02 $61,918.46 64.94%

06 STUDENT ACTIVITY $176,591.48 $13,265.96 $114,673.02 $61,918.46 64.94%

Grand Total: $55,426,728.80 $3,465,619.04 $34,726,931.68 $20,699,797.12 62.65%

*Subject to change at later date.

Belcourt School District #7 FY 25 MONTHLY BOARD REPORT THRU MAR 2025

Account Number



FY2025 TMHS Grant Budget Summary as of Feb 28, 2025

FY25 Current Year "74" Initial Budget Revision
Fund Distribution 

Document Total Expense
Mar 31, 2025
FY25 Balance

% of Budget 
Spent to Date

ISEP 4,881,340.00$           ($13,440.00) 4,867,900.00$                $2,677,267.75 2,190,632.25$                 55.00%

GT 233,960.00$              ($61,270.00) 172,690.00$                   $0.00 172,690.00$                    0.00%

NLL 197,380.00$              ($67,410.00) 129,970.00$                   $129,970.00 $0.00 100.00%
Sp Ed 15% 827,350.00$              $31,690.00 859,040.00$                   $640,835.99 $218,204.01 74.60%

6,140,030.00$           (110,430.00)$      6,029,600.00$                $3,448,073.74 2,581,526.26$                 57.19%

ISEP Contingency $50,600.00 ($50,600.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

ADMIN COST $855,844.00 $0.00 $855,844.00 $727,049.49 $128,794.51 84.95%

TITLE I $1,442,110.00 $0.00 $1,442,110.00 $744,600.62 $697,509.38 51.63%

TITLE IIA $142,200.00 $0.00 $142,200.00 $91,840.47 $50,359.53 64.59%

TITLE IV $48,190.00 $6,719.42 $54,909.42 $37,980.00 $16,929.42 0.00%

RURAL ED - VI-B $8,300.00 ($759.12) $7,540.88 $0.00 $7,540.88 0.00%

IDEA-B $1,530,900.00 $0.00 $1,530,900.00 $609,464.42 $921,435.58 39.81%

FOCUS $0.00 $2,312.84 $2,312.84 $0.00 $2,312.84 0.00%

Totals 10,218,174.00$         (152,756.86)$      $10,065,417.14 $5,659,008.74 $4,406,408.40 56.22%

GRAND TOTAL $10,218,174.00 (152,756.86)$      $10,065,417.14 $5,659,008.74 $4,406,408.40 56.22%

FY25 Carry Over "75" Initial Budget Revision Final Budget Total Expense
Mar 31, 2025 C/O

FY25 Balance
% of Budget 

Spent to Date

ISEP $2,645,857.69 $0.00 $2,645,857.69 $1,446,712.59 $1,199,145.10 54.68%

GT $907,587.34 $0.00 $907,587.34 $115,446.91 $792,140.43 12.72%

NLL $66,174.33 $0.00 $66,174.33 $0.00 $66,174.33 0.00%

ISEP Contingency $45,491.95 $0.00 $45,491.95 $0.00 $45,491.95 0.00%

TITLE I $259,413.62 $0.00 $259,413.62 $253,811.30 $5,602.32 97.84%

TITLE IIA $63,183.58 $0.00 $63,183.58 $48,199.25 $14,984.33 76.28%

Title IV $39,452.02 $0.00 $39,452.02 $34,705.80 $4,746.22 87.97%

RURAL ED - VI-B $13,736.58 $0.00 $13,736.58 $0.00 $13,736.58 0.00%

IDEA-B $1,206,475.48 $0.00 $1,206,475.48 $857,879.29 $348,596.19 71.11%

ESSER III $4,375,676.38 $0.00 $4,375,676.38 $1,589,269.45 $2,786,406.93 36.32%

Totals $9,623,048.97 $0.00 $9,623,048.97 $4,346,024.59 $5,277,024.38 45.16%
 

GRAND TOTAL 9,623,048.97$           $9,623,048.97 $4,346,024.59 $5,277,024.38 45.16%

Carry Over Balances Budget Revision FY25 - Prj "74" FY25 - Prj "75"
Mar 31, 2025
FY25 Balance

ISEP $2,190,632.25 $1,199,145.10 $3,389,777.35

GT $172,690.00 $792,140.43 $964,830.43

NLL $0.00 $66,174.33 $66,174.33

Sp Ed 15% $218,204.01 $0.00 $218,204.01

ISEP Contingency $0.00 $45,491.95 $45,491.95

ADMIN COST $128,794.51 $0.00 $128,794.51

TITLE I $697,509.38 $5,602.32 $703,111.70

TITLE IIA $50,359.53 $14,984.33 $65,343.86

TITLE IV $16,929.42 $4,746.22 $21,675.64

RURAL ED - VI-B $7,540.88 $13,736.58 $21,277.46

IDEA-B $921,435.58 $348,596.19 $1,270,031.77

School Improvement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ESSER III $0.00 $2,786,406.93 $2,786,406.93

Totals 0.00 0.00 #REF! $5,277,024.38 #REF!

GRAND TOTAL -$                          #REF! $5,277,024.38 #REF!
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Overview 
 
During the month of April, TMCHS is busy planning for next school year, summer credit recovery, and 
summer professional development.  Updating of SY 2025 master schedule, student 4-year plans, SY2025 pre-
registration, NDA+ summative assessment, and graduation planning are well under way.  TMCHS 
administration is working on our Cognia Strategic Plan and will update our BIE Plan 4 learn in the upcoming 
weeks.  

 

STUDENT DATA 
 

ELEOT 2.0 Spring 2025 Observation Report for Turtle Mountain High School, based on 40 classroom 
observations between March 24 and 26th by NCEC - This is raw data and not NCEC’s final report 

🔍 Lesson Timing Snapshot 

 Lesson Beginning: 33.3% of visits 
 
 

 Lesson Middle: 48.7% 
 
 

 Lesson End: 17.9% 
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✏  Key Observational Notes (Highlights & Trends) 

 ✅ Positive Trends: 
 
 

o Students were engaged and focused in several classrooms, especially where real-life 
connections or creative projects were used (e.g., budgeting, art, tribal government discussion, 
debt/job topics). 
 
 

o Strong student-teacher relationships and respectful environments noted. 
 
 

o Classes using hands-on learning (STEAM projects, cornhole vocabulary game) fostered 
active engagement. 
 
 

o Digital tools were helpful in a few classes and not distracting, though not widely observed. 
 
 

 ⚠  Areas for Improvement: 
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o Some classes lacked engagement due to passive instruction (e.g., teacher at desk, minimal 
redirection). 
 
 

o In a few observations, students were off-task with games or phones. 
 
 

o Feedback and digital tool usage were inconsistent across classrooms. 
 
 

o Several substitute-led sessions led to mostly independent or passive activities. 
 
 

🚀 Summary Takeaways 

 The supportive and well-managed learning environments are notable strengths at Turtle 
Mountain High. 
 
 

 There's a solid foundation of engagement, especially when instruction is relevant and interactive. 
 
 

 There's room to grow in digital integration and feedback practices—both critical for modern, 
student-centered learning. 
 
 

 Keep building on culturally relevant and hands-on approaches—those moments truly resonate with 
students. 
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Here’s your year-over-year comparison for ELEOT observations at Turtle Mountain High School. 📊 

  2023–24 vs   2024–25 — What’s the Word? 

📈 Slight Gains 

 Supportive Learning inched up slightly — already strong, now even stronger! 
 
 

 Digital Learning improved ever so slightly, though still lags behind the others. 
 
 

⚖  Holding Steady 

 Well-Managed and Equitable Learning stayed relatively stable. Solid and consistent. 
 
 

🚀 Small Boosts 

 Active Learning and High Expectations showed modest increases — a good sign of rising rigor 
and student engagement. 

Turtle Mountain High School 
ELEOT Observation Summary Report 
School Years: 2023–24 and 2024–25 
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Overview 

This report summarizes classroom observations conducted using the ELEOT 2.0 tool over two academic 
years: 2023–24 (45 observations) and 2024–25 (40 observations). The focus is on seven key learning 
environments to identify strengths, areas of growth, and to provide forward-thinking suggestions aligned with 
traditional values and high expectations. 

Key Insights 

✨ Strengths: 

 Supportive Learning remains a shining star. Teachers are building respectful, welcoming spaces 
where students feel safe to take risks. 

 Well-Managed Classrooms continue to be consistent, showcasing strong routines, expectations, 
and student conduct. 
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 Active Learning and High Expectations show positive trends, pointing to a more engaging and 
rigorous academic environment. 

⚠ Areas for Growth: 

 Equitable Learning dipped slightly, signaling a need to revisit differentiation and ensuring all 
students feel equally valued. 

 Digital Learning remains the lowest-rated environment. Although there's a small improvement, over 
50% of observations still reported no meaningful use of technology. 

 Progress Monitoring improvements are modest. Students need clearer feedback and more tools to 
track their own growth. 

Recommendations & Next Steps 

1. Elevate Digital Integration 

Encourage purposeful use of technology: research, collaboration, creative expression. Promote peer 
modeling and digital citizenship to build comfort and skills. 

2. Reinforce Equity in Learning 

Professional development focused on culturally responsive teaching and varied instructional methods will 
help meet diverse student needs. 

3. Embed Feedback Loops 

Strengthen assessment practices with clear rubrics, checkpoints, and peer/self-reflection strategies that 
align with traditional values of personal responsibility. 

4. Celebrate Strengths Publicly 

Recognize supportive classrooms and well-managed environments as models. Use staff meetings or 
newsletters to share what works. 

5. Mentor New & Substitute Teachers 

Ensure subs and new teachers are equipped with expectations, routines, and support to minimize 
instructional gaps. 

Final Thoughts 

Turtle Mountain High continues to honor tradition while stepping forward in growth. The increase in active 
learning and support shows that relationships and engagement are at the heart of the work. With a little 
focus on equity, digital tools, and feedback, we can keep climbing higher—together. 
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BUDGET 
Please see financial report from BSD Business Center (Earl & Duane). 
STUDENT SPOTLIGHT 
 
Our Student Spotlight this month is Gracie Harviell.  Gracie competed in the National Indian Science and 
Engineering Fair.  As a first time attendant, Gracie received Honorable Mention.  TMCHS sees a bright future 
for Gracie and we are looking forward to her returning next year to compete again in the National Indian 
Science and Engineering Fair.  Well done Gracie! 
 
 

STAFF SPOTLIGHT 
 
During the month of April (April 2nd) is Paraprofessional’s Day.  TMCHS extends our gratitude to all 
paraprofessional that work in our school district.  A special thank you to the Paraprofessional’s of TMCHS.  
TMCHS appreciates everything you do for our students, teachers, and school. 
 
 

CELEBRATIONS 
 
  
TMCHS (tentatively) met our TSI Goal “Increase Choice Ready percentage from 47-60%.  
According to our data, 65/107 students graduated Choice Ready (61%) at TMCHS!!!! 
 
 SMART Goal Progress for SY 24-25 

 
 

1.  Students in grade 9-10 will show a 3% increase in ELA from BOY to EOY on NDA+. 
 
 

2. Students in grade 9-10 will show a 3% increase in Math from BOY to EOY on NDA+. 
 
 

3. Students in grade 9-12 will show a 3% increase in attendance from BOY to EOY. 
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100-297 HS Grant 100-297 HS Grant Regular Board Meeting (Tuesday, February 11, 2025)

Elmer Davis:   Absent   
Teri LaFountain:   Present   
Craig Lunday:   Absent   
Allan Malaterre:   Present   
Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Present   

I. PEOPLE IN ATTENDANCE:  Dr. Shane Martin, Connie Baker, Levi Gourneau, Duane 
Poitra, Brad LaRocque, Travis LaRocque

II. CALL to ORDER:  Dr. Wanda Parisien called the meeting to order at 11:42 p.m.

III. OPENING PRAYER:  Duane Poitra led the group in prayer.

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
V.A  Accounts Payable 100-297 Monthly Board Report - January 2025
The accounts payable for January 2025 are in the packet for review and approval. HS Grant 
totaled $281,468.43; HS Grant Payroll Expense totaled $1,463,651.80, and the total HS 
Contract totaled $1,745,120.23.  Check #: N/A (CHECKING ACCOUNT 3).  The 
recommendation is to approve January 2025 Accounts Payable for $1,745,120.23.
moved to approve the accounts payable for January 2025 as presented. This motion, made by 
Teri LaFountain and seconded by Allan Malaterre, Carried.

Elmer Davis:   Absent   
Wanda Laducer:   Yes   
Teri LaFountain:   Yes   
Craig Lunday:   Absent   
Allan Malaterre:   Yes   
Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Yes   

VI. Approval of Minutes 01-14-25 @ 11:30 
The minutes were in the packet for review and approval.  
moved to approve the minutes for RB 100-297 HS Grant as presented. This motion, made by Teri 
LaFountain and seconded by Allan Malaterre, Carried.

Elmer Davis:   Absent   
Wanda Laducer:   Yes   
Teri LaFountain:   Yes   
Craig Lunday:   Absent   
Allan Malaterre:   Yes   
Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Yes   
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VII. OLD BUSINESS:  None

VIII. NEW BUSINESS
Approve Class of 2025 Graduation Date, Time, Class Flower, Class Motto, Class Song, Class 
Colors and Location 
Class of 2025 Graduation 
Date: Sunday, May 25th, 2025; Time:  2 p.m.; Class Flower:  Carnation; Class motto:  "Nothing lasts 
forever but at least we got these memories" J. Cole; Class Song:  Night changes - One Direction
Class colors:  Maroon, Gold and White; Location:  HS Gym
moved to approve the 2025 Class Graduation - with change to the turf weather permitted. This 
motion, made by Teri LaFountain and seconded by Allan Malaterre, Carried.

Elmer Davis:   Absent   
Wanda Laducer:   Yes   
Teri LaFountain:   Yes   
Craig Lunday:   Absent   
Allan Malaterre:   Yes   
Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Yes   

Yes: 4, No: 0, Absent: 2

IX. REPORTS
IX.A. Business Manager Report

FY25 Monthly Board Report Dec 24
FY25 HS Grant Budget for Board Dec 24

IX.B. TMCHS Board Report
IX.C. Superintendent/Athletic Director - February 2025

X. ADJOURNMENT
moved to approve the 2025 Class Graduation - with change to the turf weather permitted. This 
motion, made by Teri LaFountain and seconded by Allan Malaterre, Carried.
Elmer Davis:   Absent   
Wanda Laducer:   Yes   
Teri LaFountain:   Yes   
Craig Lunday:   Absent   
Allan Malaterre:   Yes   
Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Yes   
Yes: 4, No: 0, Absent: 2

_____________________________ ________________________________
Allan Malaterre, Board President Duane Poitra, Business Manager
Belcourt School District #7 Belcourt School District #7
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100-297 HS Grant 100-297 High School Grant Regular Board Meeting (Tuesday, March 11, 2025)

Elmer Davis:   Absent   

Teri LaFountain:   Present   

Craig Lunday:   Absent   

Allan Malaterre:   Present   

Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Present   

I. PEOPLE IN ATTENDANCE:  Dr. Shane Martin, Levi Gourneau, Connie Baker, Duane Poitra, 
Earl Demery, Brad LaRocque, LeeAnn DeCoteau, Leslie DeCoteau and Kevin Brien

II. CALL to ORDER:  Teri LaFountain called the meeting to order at 11:35 p.m.
III. OPENING PRAYER:  Connie Baker
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

approve the agenda. This motion, made by Allan Malaterre and seconded by Dr. Wanda 
Parisien, Carried.
Elmer Davis:   Yes   

Teri LaFountain:   Yes   

Craig Lunday:   Yes   

Allan Malaterre:   Yes   

Dr. Wanda Parisien:   Yes   
Yes: 5, No: 0

V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
V.A.Approval of Minutes 02-11-25

Allan Malaterre moved to TABLE the 02-11-25 meeting minutes as presented.  Roll call vote 
taken, all were in favor.  Motion carried.

V.B. Approval of Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 100-297 Monthly Board Report - February 2025
The accounts payable for February 2025 are in the packet for review and approval. 
HS Grant totaled $205,034.99, HS Grant Payroll Expense totaled $1,169,694.66, and 
the total HS Contract totaled $1,374,729.65.
Check # N/A (Checking Account 3)
The recommendation is to approve February 2025 Accounts Payable for 
$1,374,729.65 as presented.

Allan Malaterre moved to approve the accounts payable for February 2025 as presented.  Roll 
call vote taken, all were in favor.  Motion carried.
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VI. REPORTS
VI.A. Business Manager Reports

FY25 Monthly Board Report Jan 25
FY25 HS Grant Budget for Board Jan 25

VI.B. TMCS Superintendent/Athletic Director Board Report - March 2025
VI.C. TMCHS Principal Board Report - March 2025

TMCHS March Board Report
VII. OLD BUSINESS:   None

VIII. NEW BUSINESS
VIII.A. HS Junior Class Advisors Update (Prom)

Leslie and LeeAnn provided a report on the Junior Class students or parents have not been 
participating in fund raising or events planned.  Therefore, they will keep things simple when 
planning Prom this year.  They will have a Grand March from 5 to 9 p.m.

IX. ADJOURNMENT
Allan Malaterre moved to adjourn the meeting at 11:50 a.m.  Roll call vote taken, all were in 
favor.  Motion carried.

_____________________________ ________________________________
Allan Malaterre, Board President Duane Poitra, Business Manager
Belcourt School District #7 Belcourt School District #7
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